highly urbanized city in the Central Luzon region of the Philippines. Located in the province of 

Zambales but governed independently from the province, it has a population of 260,317 people 

according to the 2020 census. 

Participants  

The respondents in this study were the two hundred nine (209) elementary teachers during 

school year 2022-2023. For this reason the researcher employed Stratified Proportionate Random 

Sampling method. 

Instrumentation  

The data came from a questionnaire with three (3) parts. Part I contained the academic profile